
PART NO.641044
NORCOLD 4/4/2023

  N15DC SERIES
  N20DC SERIES

PARTS LIST



N15DC / N20DC SERIES PARTS LIST - PAGE 2

DOOR - UPPER RIGHT (FRESH FOOD) - N15DC AND N20DC SERIES

1

3

7

2

10

4

14

16

6

5

9

15

12

8

13

11

ART 02785
NO. PART # DESCRIPTION N15DCSS N15DCIMSS N20DCSS N20DCIMSS

1

640965 KIT RIGHT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY (USE 641038) X X

641038 KIT RIGHT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY (USE 641324) X X

641324 KIT - RIGHT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY, N15DC X X

641061 KIT RIGHT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY (USE 641165) X X

641165 KIT RIGHT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY (USE 641329) X X

641329 KIT - RIGHT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY, N20DC X X

2 640964 USER INTERFACE X X X X

3 640963 USER INTERFACE COVER X X X X

4 640973 DOOR LATCH CABLE ASSEMBLY X X X X

5 640975 LATCH ASSEMBLY X X X X

6 640958 DOOR SENSOR (MAGNET) AND HOUSING X X X X

7 640969 HANDLE LED X X X X

8 640970 HANDLE LED COVER X X X X

9 640972 HANDLE ASSEMBLY (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X X X

10 640974 HANDLE COVER X X X X

11 640978 LATCH COVER X X X X

12 640977 RIGHT DOOR STOPPER (AND SCREW) X X X X

13

640966 FRESH FOOD DOOR GASKET (USE 641325) X X

641325 FRESH FOOD DOOR GASKET X X

641063 DOOR GASKET , FRESH FOOD (USE 641325) X X

641330 FRESH FOOD DOOR GASKET X X

14 640979 DOOR FOAM PLUG X X X X

15 640971 HANDLE LED COVER LOWER X X X X

16
640968 DOOR BIN X X

641064 DOOR BIN X X

NS 641091 FREEZER LIGHT X X X X

NS NOT SHOWN

NO LONGER AVAILABLE



N15DC / N20DC SERIES PARTS LIST - PAGE 3

DOOR - UPPER LEFT (FRESH FOOD) - N15DC AND N20DC SERIES
2

41

3

5

6

9

7

8

16

15

13

12

14

11 10

ART 02786

NO. PART # DESCRIPTION N15DCSS N15DCIMSS N20DCSS N20DCIMSS

1

640967 KIT - LEFT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY (USE 641039) X X

641039 KIT - LEFT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY (USE 641322) X X

641322 KIT - LEFT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY X X

641062 KIT - LEFT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY (USE 641166) X X

641166 KIT - LEFT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY (USE 641327) X X

641327 KIT - LEFT CABINET DOOR ASSEMBLY X X
2 640990 LOGO X X X X
3 640973 DOOR LATCH CABLE ASSEMBLY X X X X
4 640975 LATCH ASSSEMBLY X X X X

5 640958 DOOR SENSOR (MAGNET) AND HOUSING X X X X
6 640969 HANDLE LED X X X X

7 640970 HANDLE LED COVER X X X X

8 640972 HANDLE ASSEMBLY (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X X X

9 640674 HANDLE COVER X X X X

10 640978 LATCH COVER X X X X

11 640976 LEFT DOOR STOPPER (AND SCREW) X X X X

12

640966 FRESH FOOD DOOR GASKET (USE 641325) X X

641325 FRESH FOOD DOOR GASKET X X

641063 DOOR GASKET FRESH FOOD (USE 641330) X X

641330 FRESH FOOD DOOR GASKET X X

13 640979 DOOR FOAM PLUG X X X X

14
640968 DOOR BIN X X

641064 DOOR BIN X X

15 640971 HANDLE LED COVER LOWER X X X X

16

640980 FLAPPER ASSEMBLY (USE 641040) X X

641040 KIT - FLAPPER ASSEMBLY (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X

641065 FLAPPER ASSEMBLY (USE 641167) X X

641167 KIT - FLAPPER ASSEMBLY (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X

NS 641091 FREEZER LIGHT X X X X

NS NOT SHOWN

NO LONGER AVAILABLE



N15DC / N20DC SERIES PARTS LIST - PAGE 4

FREEZER DRAWER ASSEMBLY - N15DC AND N20DC SERIES

3

4

5

6

7

8

1

2

10
11 9

12

13

ART 02788

NO. PART # DESCRIPTION N15DCSS N15DCIMSS N20DCSS N20DCIMSS

1
640981 FREEZER DOOR (INCLUDES M6X25 SCREWS - QTY 12) X X

641067 FREEZER DOOR (INCLUDES M6X25 SCREWS - QTY 12) X X

2 640956 FREEZER BRACKET-LEFT (INCLUDES M6X25 SCREWS - QTY 6) X X X X

3 640957 FREEZER BRACKET-RIGHT (INCLUDES M6X25 SCREWS - QTY 6) X X X X

4
640955 FREEZER WIRE BASKET X X

641060 WIRE FREEZER BIN X X

5 640945 FREEZER SLIDES AND MOUNTING SCERWS X X X X

6 640948 FREEZER GUIDE RAIL-LEFT (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X X X

7 640949 FREEZER GUIDE RAIL- RIGHT (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X X X

8

640950 FREEZER BIN UPPER (USE 641041) X X

641041 KIT- FREEZER BIN UPPER X X

641059 UPPER FREEZER BIN (USE 641168) X X

641168 KIT- FREEZER BIN UPPER X X

9 640953 UPPER BIN FREEZER WHEELS - FRONT X X X X

10 640952 UPPER BIN FREEZER WHEELS - REAR X X X X

11 640954 ICE BIN X X X X

12 640951 BIN RESTRAINT X X X X

13 640983 HANDLE ASSEMBLY (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X X X

NS
640982 FREEZER DOOR GASKET X X

641066 FREEZER DOOR GASKET X X

NS 641098 FREEZER BIN DIVIDER (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X

NS NOT SHOWN

NO LONGER AVAILABLE



N15DC / N20DC SERIES PARTS LIST - PAGE 5

CABINET ASSEMBLY (FRONT VIEW) - N15DC AND N20DC SERIES

8

7
11

10

6

5

19 18

4

2 3
1

15

16

17

12

13

14

22

2123

20
25

33

26

24

29

30

28

27

32

31

ART 02789

9



N15DC / N20DC SERIES PARTS LIST - PAGE 6

CABINET ASSYEMBLY (FRONT VIEW) - N15DC AND N20DC SERIES
NO. PART # DESCRIPTION N15DCSS N15DCIMSS N20DCSS N20DCIMSS

1 640928 INTERNAL FAN COVER X X X X

2
640927 INTERNAL FAN (USE 641042) X X X X

641042 KIT- INTERNAL FAN X X X X

3 640929 INTERNAL FAN HOUSING X X X X

4 640933 LIGHT ASSEMBLY X X X X

5 640925 VENT MOUNTING BRACKET AND SCREWS X X X X

6 640932 FLAPPER GUIDE X X X X

7 640960 WIRE COVER X X X X

8
640984 CONTROL BOARD (USE 641043) X X X X

641043 KIT- CONTROL BOARD X X X X

9 640924 MAGNET DOOR SWITCH AND SCREWS X X X X

10 640940 UPPER LEFT HINGE AND SCREWS X X X X

11
640926 VENT X X

641054 TOP VENT X X

12 641032 VENT HOLE PLUG X X X X

13 640941 UPPER RIGHT HINGE AND SCREWS X X

14
640935 REAR SLIDE OUT SHELF X X

641056 SLIDE OUT SHELF REAR X X

15
640936 FRONT SLIDE OUT SHELF X X

641057 SLIDE OUT SHELF FRONT X X

16
640934 FRESH FOOD SHELF X X

641055 FRESH FOOD SHELF X X

17
640937 CRISPER BIN X X

641058 CRISPER BIN X X

18 640149 THERMOSTAT AND COVER X X X X

19 640939 CENTER HINGE - RIGHT (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X X X

20 640947 UPPER FREEZER DRAWER MOUNT- RIGHT (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X X X

21 640944 LOWER FREEZER DRAWER MOUNT- RIGHT (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X X X

22 640942 LATCH PLATE AND SCREWS X X X X

23 640938 CENTER HINGE - LEFT (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X X X

24 640946 UPPER FREEZER DRAWER MOUNT- LEFT (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X X X

25 640943 LOWER FREEZER DRAWER MOUNT- LEFT (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X X X

26 640959 BOTTOM WIRE COVER X X X X

27 640988 DOOR SENSOR-FREEZER X X X X

28 640962 FOOT (X6) X X X X

29 641036 FUSE HOUSING X X X X
30 641037 FUSE WIRE COVER X X X X

31 641033 ICE MAKER X X

32 641034 ICE MAKER FITTING X X
33 641035 WATER VALVE X X

NS      641096   SHELF DIVIDER (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X

NS      641097 CRIPSER DIVIDER (SCREWS INCLUDED) X X

NS    62362208 MOUNTING SCREW GROMMET CAP, 2 PC, WHITE X X X X

NS      691590 MOUNTING SCREW & GROMMET CAP, 4 PC EACH WHITE X X X X

NS      691869 MOUNTING SCREW & GROMMET CAP, 8 PC EACH, WHITE X X X X

NS NOT SHOWN

NO LONGER AVAILABLE



N15DC / N20DC SERIES PARTS LIST - PAGE 7

CABINET ASSYEMBLY (REAR VIEW) - N15DC AND N20DC SERIES

2 3

4

7

6

1

5

ART 02790

NO. PART # DESCRIPTION N15DCSS N15DCIMSS N20DCSS N20DCIMSS

1 640985 BACK STOPPER X X X X

2 640986 TERMINAL BLOCK X X X X

3 640105 KIT SERVICE CONDENSER FAN COVER REPLACEMENT X X X X

4 640103 KIT SERVICE CONDENSER FAN REPLACEMENT X X X X

5 640178 COMPRESSOR POWER MODULE X X X X

6 640989 REAR DRIP TRAY X X X X

7 641315 *** DC CPM TROUBLESHOOTING LED X X X X

*** = USED DURING TROUBLESHOOTING ONLY


